

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD W. BURGE,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.) No. 18801
)
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Appellee.)
)
)
)
 _____)

On Appeal from the District Court for the
District of Alaska at Fairbanks

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

WARREN C. COLVER,
United States Attorney,

H. RUSSELL HOLLAND,
Assistant United States Attorney
Anchorage, Alaska

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

FILED

OCT 1

FRANK J. SCHEID, CLERK

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD W. BURGE,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.) No. 18801
)
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Appellee.)
)
)
)
 _____)

On Appeal from the District Court for the
District of Alaska at Fairbanks

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

WARREN C. COLVER,
United States Attorney,

H. RUSSELL HOLLAND,
Assistant United States Attorney
Anchorage, Alaska

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Appellee's Statement of Facts	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument:	
I. Admission of appellee's Exhibits "C" and "D" were not error.	7
A. Standing of appellant to question the search of Mrs. Wright's dwelling.	7
B. Even if appellant may raise a question as to the search of Mrs. Wright's dwelling, he has not demonstrated that the trial court was "clearly erroneous" in ruling Exhibits "C" and "D" to be admissible.	13
C. Consent of appellant to search Mrs. Wright's dwelling is not required.	15
II. Search of a forfeited automobile is not unreasonable so as to render money found therein inadmissible. Appellant has not been prejudiced thereby in any event.	18
III. Exhibit "D" was not objected to on the ground now raised and was not prejudicial to appellant.	21
IV. Instructions given by the trial court were not unrelated to the issues or evidence, nor were they confusing.	23
A. Instruction 9	23
B. Instruction 10	24
C. Instructions 12 and 13	25
V. Instruction 21 was not erroneously given	28

VI. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE
JURY'S VERDICT OF GUILTY ON COUNT II. 29

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Page
Arellanes v. U.S., 302 F. 2d 603 (9th Cir.)	24, 25
Channel v. U.S., 285 F. 2d 217 (9th Cir. 1960)	13, 14
Chapman, v. U.S., 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	15, 16, 18
Cola v. U.S., 22 F. 2d 742 (9th Cir. 1927).	16
Contreras v. U.S., 291 F. 2d 63 (9th Cir. 1961)	10, 11
Cutting v. U.S., 169 F. 2d 951 (9th Cir. 1948)	17
Fredrickson v. U.S., 266 F. 2d 463 (D.C. Cir. 1959)	17
Gregory v. U.S., 253 F. 2d 104 (5th Cir. 1958)	23
Griego v. U.S., 298 F. 2d 845 (10 Cir. 1962)	25, 29
Helton v. U.S., 221 F. 2d 338 (5th Cir. 1955)	22, 23
Henzel v. U.S., 296 F. 2d 650 (5th Cir. 1961)	16
Hilliard v. U.S., 121 F. 2d 992 (4th Cir.)	22
Jones v. U.S., 362 U.S. 257 (1960).	8, 9, 10, 12
Klee v. U.S., 53 F. 2d 58 (9th Cir. 1931).	16
McDonald v. U.S., 335 U.S. 451 (1948).	10
Noah v. U.S., 304 F. 2d 317 (9th Cir. 1962)	29
Plazola v. U.S., 291 F. 2d 56 (9th Cir. 1961)	10, 11
Ramirez v. U.S., 294 F. 2d 277 (9th Cir. 1961).	11
Raviaro v. U.S., 353 U.S. 53 (1957)	24
Reagon v. U.S., 157 U.S. 301 (1895)	28
Rent v. U.S., 209 F. 2d 893 (5th Cir. 1954)	19

	Page
Shafer v. U.S., 179 F. 2d 929 (9th Cir.)	26
Stapleton v. U.S., 260 F. 2d 415 (9th Cir. 1958)	27, 28
Stein v. U.S., 166 F. 2d 851 (9th Cir. 1948)	16, 17
Throckmorton v. Holt, 180 U.S. 552 (1901)	22
U.S. v. Blok, 188 F. 2d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 1951).	16
U.S. v. Coots, 196 F. Supp. 775 (D.C.E. D. Tenn. 1961)	12
U.S. v. Eldridge, 302 F. 2d 463 (4th Cir. 1962)	17, 18
U.S. v. Jeffers, 342 U.S. 49 (1951).	9, 13, 18, 19, 20
U.S. v. One Cadillac Automobile, 2F. 2d 886 (D.C.W.D. Tenn. 1924).	24
U.S. v. One 1951 Oldsmobile Sedan, 129 F. Supp. 321 (D.C.E.D. Penn. 1955)	20
U.S. v. Page, 302 F. 2d 81 (9th Cir. 1962).	13, 14
U.S. v. Rabinowitz, 339 U.S. 56 (1950)	20
U.S. v. Sferas, 210 F. 2d 69 (7th Cir. 1954	16, 17
U.S. v. Stoffey, 279 F. 2d 924 (7th Cir. 1960)	20
U.S. v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 346 (1947).	13, 15
Woodward v. U.S., 254 F. 2d 312 (D.C. Cir.)	17

STATUTES

Title 21, U.S.C., Section 174	1, 25, 27
Title 26, U.S.C., Section 4704 (a)	24
Title 28, U.S.C., Section 1291, 1294	1

	Page
Title 49, U.S.C., Section 781, 782, 787(d)	20
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a)	13
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 37	1
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 51	22

OTHER

Instructions 4.01, 4.02, 4.03 and 4.06, Jury Instructions and Forms, 27 F.R.D. 39 (75-79)	26
Instruction 24.07, Jury Instructions and Forms, 27 F.R.D. 39, 167 . . .	23
Instruction 24.09, Jury Instructions and Forms, 27 F.R.D. 39, 169 . . .	24
